## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1967** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 5.34

(By Mr. Xansen)

PASSED Lelenary 16 1967

In Effect Alone Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
REDERT D. BAILEY
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 2-28-63

H 534

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 534

(By Mr. Ranson)

[Passed February 16. 1967; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the county court of Putnam county to establish and maintain a county cannery.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- §1. Putnam county court authorized to establish and maintain a county cannery.
  - 1 The county court of Putnam county is hereby author-
  - 2 ized and empowered to build, equip, maintain and oper-
  - 3 ate a county cannery to be erected upon county-owned
  - 4 land for use by residents of Putnam county.
- §2. Authorized to charge fees and expend funds.
  - 1 The county court of Putnam county is hereby author-
  - 2 ized to make expenditures from its general fund or from

- 3 any special fund to build, equip, maintain and operate
- 4 the county cannery and may set and charge fees for its
- 5 use in amounts as the court may deem fit.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Clayton C.D. auddon

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

Sowand Theyes
Clerk of the Senate
l aBlankenship
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Howard Ele aren
President of the Senate

H. Laban Lufite
Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 27 day of February, 1967.

Hulett C. Smith



## PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2-22-67
Time 9:55 AM